



Acts Revision Act 1980

Act No. 6 of 1980

An Act
to amend the *Acts Revision Act 1979*, the *Criminal Law Act 1969* and the *Criminal Law (Amendment) Act 1979*

[Assented to 16 May 1980]

BE IT ENACTED by the Legislative Assembly of Norfolk Island as follows —

Short Title

1. This Act may be cited as the *Acts Revision Act 1980*.

Commencement

2. This Act shall be deemed to have come into operation on 10 August 1979.

Amendments of Schedule to Acts Revision Act

3. The Schedule to the *Acts Revision Act 1979*, (no. 13 of 1979) as amended by the *Acts Revisions Act 1979*, (no. 2 of 1980) is further amended as set out in the Schedule to this Act.

Amendments of Criminal Law Act

4. (1) Section 2 of the *Criminal Law Act 1969* is amended by omitting “by this Ordinance” and substituting “by section 5 and by the Schedule”.
(2) Section 5 of the *Criminal Law (Amendment) Act 1979* is amended —
 - (a) by omitting “section 4” and substituting “section 5”; and
 - (b) by omitting “5. Any person may -” and substituting “5A. Any person may -”.

SCHEDULE

Section 3

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Ordinances further amended	Column 3 Amendments
1	<i>Building Ordinance 1967</i>	<p>After the amendment of paragraph 6(2)(a) insert:</p> <p>Subsection 6(3) – omit ‘Council’ substitute ‘Legislative Assembly’.</p> <p>Paragraph 6(2)(e) – omit the paragraph, substitute</p> <p>“(e) a person nominaged by the Chief Administrative Officer, by instrument in writing, to be a member of the Board.”.</p> <p>Section 13 – omit</p> <p>“Official Secretary”, substitute</p> <p>“person nominated under paragraph 6(2)(e)”.</p>
2	<i>Interpretation Ordinance 1979</i>	<p>The title, omit “Ordinances”, substitute “Enactments”.</p> <p>Section 12 – add at the end –</p> <p>“(5) In an enactment, the word ‘enactment’ has the same meaning as in this Ordinance.”.</p> <p>Paragraph 28(3)(a), omit “corresponds;”, substitute “corresponds; or”.</p>
3	<i>Juries Ordinance 1960</i>	Omit “Assembly”, substitute “Assembly;”.
4	<i>Liquor Ordinance 1960</i>	Omit “Paragraph 22(1)(a)”, substitute “Paragraph 22(1)(b)”.
5	<i>Poisons and Dangerous Substances Ordinance 1957</i>	Omit “(5)”, substitute “5.”.
6	<i>Territorial Waters Ordinance 1926</i>	<p>Omit the amendments and substitute:</p> <p>“Section 2 – omit ‘of the Territory’</p> <p>Section 3 – omit ‘in the Territory’ ”.</p>

Commenced 10 August 1979. Norfolk Island Government Gazette 25 May 1980.

Printed on the authority of the Administrator.

© Norfolk Island Government 2008

The Copyright Act 1968 of the Commonwealth of Australia permits certain reproduction and publication of this legislation. For reproduction or publication beyond that permitted by the Act, written permission must be sought from the Legislative Counsel, Administration of Norfolk Island, Norfolk Island, South Pacific 2899.